

(Bill No. 020119)

#### AN ORDINANCE

Amending Section PM-309.0 of The Philadelphia Code, entitled "Emergency Nuisance Abatement Program," by adding the Twenty-fifth, Thirty-first and Forty-fifth Wards to the designated area in which properties must be located in order to be eligible for participation in the emergency nuisance abatement program, and by making certain technical amendments, all under certain terms and conditions.

#### THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Section PM-309.0 of The Philadelphia Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### SECTION PM-309.0 EMERGENCY NUISANCE ABATEMENT PROGRAM

\* \*

PM-309.2 Emergency Nuisance Abatement Areas Enumerated: The following areas have been determined by City Council to constitute the Emergency Nuisance Abatement Areas to which Section PM-309.0 applies.

\* \* \*

- *32. Twenty-fifth Ward.*
- 33. Thirty-first Ward.
- 34. Forty-fifth Ward.

PM-309.2.1 Additional Emergency Nuisance Abatement Areas. In addition to the foregoing wards, with respect to vacant lots only, the following areas shall also constitute Emergency Nuisance Abatement Areas:

\* \* \*

- 3. [Twenty-fifth Ward.] *Reserved*.
- 4. [Thirty-first Ward.] *Reserved*.

\* \* \*

6. [Forty-fifth Ward.] *Reserved*.

BILL NO. 020	119 continued				Certified Copy
		*	*	*	
27.	[First through Eighth, Twelfth, Fifteenth, Twentieth, and Twenty-second through Thirty-fifth Divisions of the Forty-fifth Ward.] <i>Reserved</i> .				
		*	*	*	
Explanation:					

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted. *Italics* indicate new matter added.

BILL NO. 020119 continued	Certified Copy

BILL NO. 020119 continued

**Certified Copy** 

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on April 18, 2002. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on May 1, 2002.

Marie B. Hauser

Muc B Sum

Chief Clerk of the City Council